The Corporation of the United Townships of Dysart, Dudley, Harcourt, Guilford, Harburn, Burton, Havelock, Eyre and Clyde

By-law No. 2023 - 111

Being a By-law to adopt Official Plan Amendment No. 3 to the Official Plan of the Municipality of Dysart et al

Whereas Official Plans may be repealed or amended in accordance with the provisions of Section 17 and 21 of the Planning Act R.S.O., 1990, Chapter P. 13, as amended.

And whereas a public meeting was held on September 26th, 2023, October 24th, 2023 and November 28th, 2023 pursuant to Section 17(15) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13.

And whereas the Council of the Corporation of the United Townships of Dysart et al deems it advisable to amend the Official Plan of the Municipality of Dysart et al.

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the United Townships of Dysart et al enacts as follows:

- 1. That Amendment No. 3 to the Official Plan of the Municipality of Dysart et al is hereby adopted.
- 2. That the Director of Planning and Land Information is hereby directed to make application to the County of Haliburton for approval of Amendment No. 3 to the Official Plan of the Municipality of Dysart et al.
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of final passing.

Read a first, second and third time, passed, signed and the Corporate Seal attached hereto this 12th day of December 2023.

Mayor:	Murray Fearrey	
<u> </u>	N. II. D. I	
	Mallory Bishop	